

13

MACT 333/23

FAZRUDDIN Vs. JITENDER SINGH AND ORS

24.08.2023

Present: Petitioner with Ld. counsel-Sh. Sunder Lal Sharma.
R1 and R2 with Ld. counsel-Sh. Saurabh.
Sh. Rahul Sharma-Ld. Proxy counsel for counsel for the insurance company.

As per the report of Ahlmad, reply has not been filed on behalf of R1 and R2.

Perusal of file shows that reply was to be filed on behalf of R1 and R2 within 30 days from 03.04.2023 but no reply has been filed on behalf of R1 and R2. No ground has been told for not filing the reply within the given time.

Ld. Counsel present for R1 and R2 seeks time to file reply on behalf of R1 and R2.

Reply be filed on behalf of R1 and R2 within 15 days from today with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the other parties and subject to cost of Rs.3000/- to be paid by R1 and R2 to the petitioner.

It is apprised by Reader of the court that reply-cum-legal offer and vakalatnama and spare copy of legal offer on behalf of insurance company have been filed on 15.07.2023.

Vakalatnama is taken on record.

Copy supplied.

Be put up for further proceedings on 08.11.2023.

(Rekha)

**PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/24.08.2023**